502346604 05/14/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SUNTORY HOLDINGS LIMITED	05/02/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUNTORY BEVERAGE & FOOD LIMITED	
Street Address:	2-3-3 DAIBA, MINATO-KU	
City:	ТОКҮО	
State/Country:	JAPAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	D576491	
Patent Number:	D556044	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2022040289

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-842-8800

Email: margit.phillips@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH (DC)

Address Line 1: 1500 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-1209

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	047237-495922
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher P. Bruenjes
Signature:	/Christopher P. Bruenjes/
Date:	05/14/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=MMOS0083US_Forms#page1.tif source=MMOS0083US_Forms#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030411 FRAME: 0923 OP \$80.00 D576491

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by <u>Suntory Holdings Limited</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of certain new and useful improvements set forth in each application listed in the table below:

	Seiwa Ref.	Attorney Docket No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No. (if applicable)
1.	S160-US	047237-5010-00-US (228693)	29/262,671	07/10/2006	D576,491
2.	S161-US	047237-5009-00 US (228669)	29/262,659	07/10/2006	D556,044

WHEREAS, <u>Suntory Beverage & Food Limited</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") having its principal place of business at <u>2-3-3 Daiba</u>, <u>Minato-ku</u>, <u>Tokyo</u>, <u>Japan</u>, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional application for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor have sold, assigned transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned, inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any and all applications, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent of Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in said applications and said applications, including provisional applications, above-mentioned, and that the same are encumbered, and that the Assignor have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representative, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of its

DC01/3090092, 1

successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said invention, the Letters Patent to be issued for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

DATE May 2, 2013

Name: Kazushi Takemoto

Title: Intellectual Property Department

11. Talie-to

General Manager Suntory Holdings Limited

1-40, Dojimahama 2-chome, Kita-ku

Osaka-shi, Osaka 530-8203

Japan

DC01/3090092.1